Mid-Infrared Frequency Generation
via Intermodal Difference Frequency
Generation in AlGaAs-On-Insulator
Waveguides
Jack Haines1*, Marco Gandolfi 2,3, Yohann Franz1, Costantino De Angelis2,3 and
Massimiliano Guasoni1
1Optoelectronics Research Centre, University of Southampton, Southampton, UK, 2Consiglio Nazionale Delle Ricerche, Via
Branze, Istituto Nazionale di Ottica, Brescia, Italy, 3Dipartimento di Ingegneria Dell’Informazione, Università di Brescia, Via Branze,

writing.
FUNDING
JH, YF, and MGu, acknowledge funding from the European
Research Council under the H2020 Programme (ERC Starting
Grant No. 802682, MODES project). The work of MGa and
CDA is partially funded by the European Union Horizon 2020
Research and Innovation programme under Grant Agreement
No. 899673; by the National Research Council Joint
Laboratories program, Project No. SAC.AD002.026
(OMEN); and by the Italian Ministry of University and
Research (MIUR) through the PRIN project NOMEN Grant
No. 2017MP7F8F.
REFERENCES
Abolghasem, P., Han, J., Bijlani, B. J., Arjmand, A., and Helmy, A. S. (2009).
Continuous-wave Second Harmonic Generation in Bragg Reflection
Waveguides. Opt. Express 17, 9460–9467. doi:10.1364/OE.17.009460
Adachi, S. (1985). GaAs, AlAs, and AlxGa1–xAs: Material Parameters for Use in
Research and Device Applications. J. Appl. Phys. 58, R1–R29. doi:10.1063/
1.336070
Agrawal, G. (2013).Nonlinear Fiber Optics. 5th ed. Optics and Photonics Academic
Press.
Boyd, R. W. (2008). Nonlinear Optics. 3rd Edition. Tensor Nature of the Third-
Order Susceptibility Elsevier.
Büchter, K.-D. F., Herrmann, H., Langrock, C., Fejer, M. M., and Sohler, W. (2009).
All-optical Ti:PPLN Wavelength Conversion Modules for Free-Space Optical
Transmission Links in the Mid-infrared. Opt. Lett. 34, 470–472. doi:10.1364/
OL.34.000470
Carletti, L., Locatelli, A., Stepanenko, O., Leo, G., and De Angelis, C. (2015).
Enhanced Second-Harmonic Generation from Magnetic Resonance in AlGaAs
Nanoantennas. Opt. Express 23, 26544–26550. doi:10.1364/OE.23.026544
Celebrano, M., Rocco, D., Gandolfi, M., Zilli, A., Rusconi, F., Tognazzi, A., et al.
(2021). Optical Tuning of Dielectric Nanoantennas for Thermo-Optically
Reconfigurable Nonlinear Metasurfaces. Opt. Lett. 46, 2453–2456.
doi:10.1364/ol.420790
Chowdhury, A., and McCaughan, L. (2000). Continuously Phase-Matched
M-Waveguides for Second-Order Nonlinear Upconversion. IEEE Photon.
Technol. Lett. 12, 486–488. doi:10.1109/68.841261
Dong, P., Upham, J., Jugessur, A., and Kirk, A. G. (2006). Observation of
Continuous-Wave Second-Harmonic Generation in Semiconductor
Waveguide Directional Couplers. Opt. Express 14, 2256–2262. doi:10.1364/
OE.14.002256
Ducci, S., Lanco, L., Berger, V., De Rossi, A., Ortiz, V., and Calligaro, M. (2004).
Continuous-wave Second-Harmonic Generation in Modal Phase Matched
Semiconductor Waveguides. Appl. Phys. Lett. 84, 2974–2976. doi:10.1063/
1.1703847
Fiore, A., Berger, V., Rosencher, E., Bravetti, P., and Nagle, J. (1998). Phase
Matching Using an Isotropic Nonlinear Optical Material. Nature 391,
463–466. doi:10.1038/35091
Fortin, V., Bernier, M., Bah, S. T., and Vallée, R. (2015). 30 W Fluoride Glass All-
Fiber Laser at 294 μm. Opt. Lett. 40, 2882–2885. doi:10.1364/OL.40.002882
Franken, P. A., and Ward, J. F. (1963). Optical Harmonics and Nonlinear
Phenomena. Rev. Mod. Phys. 35, 23–39. doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.35.23
Gandolfi, M., Banfi, F., and Glorieux, C. (2020a). Optical Wavelength Dependence
of Photoacoustic Signal of Gold Nanofluid. Photoacoustics 20, 100199.
doi:10.1016/j.pacs.2020.100199
Gandolfi, M., Giannetti, C., and Banfi, F. (2020b). Temperonic crystal: A
Superlattice for Temperature Waves in Graphene. Phys. Rev. Lett. 125,
265901. doi:10.1103/physrevlett.125.265901
Gandolfi, M., Tognazzi, A., Rocco, D., De Angelis, C., and Carletti, L. (2021). Near-
unity Third-Harmonic Circular DichroismDriven by a Quasibound State in the
Continuum in Asymmetric Silicon Metasurfaces. Phys. Rev. A. 104, 023524.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.104.023524
Garg, A., Kapoor, A., and Tripathi, K. N. (2003). Laser-induced Damage Studies in
GaAs. Opt. Laser Tech. 35, 21–24. doi:10.1016/S0030-3992(02)00118-4
Han, J.-B., Abolghasem, P., Kang, D., Bijlani, B. J., and Helmy, A. S. (2010).
Difference-frequency Generation in AlGaAs Bragg ReflectionWaveguides.Opt.
Lett. 35, 2334–2336. doi:10.1364/OL.35.002334
Hong, L.-H., Chen, B.-Q., Hu, C.-Y., and Li, Z.-Y. (2018). Analytical Solution of
Second-Harmonic Generation in a Lithium-Niobate-Birefringence Thin-Film
Waveguide via Modal Phase Matching. Phys. Rev. A. 98, 023820. doi:10.1103/
PhysRevA.98.023820
Ishikawa, H., and Kondo, T. (2009). Birefringent Phase Matching in Thin
Rectangular High-Index-Contrast Waveguides. Appl. Phys. Express 2,
042202. doi:10.1143/apex.2.042202
Kishimoto, T., Inafune, K., Ogawa, Y., Sasaki, H., and Murai, H. (2016). Highly
Efficient Phase-Sensitive Parametric Gain in Periodically Poled LiNbO_3 ridge
Waveguide. Opt. Lett. 41, 1905–1908. doi:10.1364/OL.41.001905
Kolesik, M., and Moloney, J. V. (2004). Nonlinear Optical Pulse Propagation
Simulation: From Maxwell’s to Unidirectional Equations. Phys. Rev. E 70,
036604. doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.70.036604
Kuma, S., Miyamoto, Y., Tsutsumi, K., Sasao, N., and Uetake, S. (2013). 48 μm
Difference-Frequency Generation Using a Waveguide-PPLN crystal and its
Application to Mid-infrared Lamb-Dip Spectroscopy. Opt. Lett. 38, 2825–2828.
doi:10.1364/OL.38.002825
Kuo, P. S., and Fejer, M. M. (2018). Mixing of Polarization States in Zincblende
Nonlinear Optical Crystals. Opt. Express 26, 26971–26984. doi:10.1364/
OE.26.026971
Lee, Y.-L., Yu, B.-A., Jung, C., Noh, Y.-C., Lee, J., and Ko, D.-K. (2005). All-optical
WavelengthConversion andTuning by theCascaded Sum- andDifference Frequency
Generation (cSFG/DFG) in a Temperature Gradient Controlled Ti:PPLN Channel
Waveguide. Opt. Express 13, 2988–2993. doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.002988
Logan, D. F., Giguere, M., Villeneuve, A., and Helmy, A. S. (2013). Widely Tunable
Mid-infrared Generation via Frequency Conversion in Semiconductor
Waveguides. Opt. Lett. 38, 4457–4460. doi:10.1364/OL.38.004457
Frontiers in Photonics | www.frontiersin.org December 2021 | Volume 2 | Article 7881747
Haines et al. DFG in AlGaAs-On-Insulator Waveguides

Luo, R., He, Y., Liang, H., Li, M., and Lin, Q. (2018). Highly Tunable Efficient
Second-Harmonic Generation in a Lithium Niobate Nanophotonic Waveguide.
Optica 5, 1006–1011. doi:10.1364/OPTICA.5.001006
May, S., Clerici, M., and Sorel, M. (2021). Supercontinuum Generation in
Dispersion Engineered AlGaAs-On-Insulator Waveguides. Sci. Rep. 11,
2052. doi:10.1038/s41598-021-81555-3
May, S., Kues, M., Clerici, M., and Sorel, M. (2019). Second-harmonic Generation
in AlGaAs-On-Insulator Waveguides. Opt. Lett. 44, 1339–1342. doi:10.1364/
OL.44.001339
Mizuyama, Y. (2018). How to Use the Beam Envelopes Method for Wave Optics
Simulations. Available at: https://www.comsol.com/blogs/how-to-use-the-
beam-envelopes-method-for-wave-optics-simulations/.
Moutzouris, K., Venugopal Rao, S., Ebrahimzadeh, M., De Rossi, A., Calligaro, M.,
Ortiz, V., et al. (2003). Second-harmonic Generation through OptimizedModal
Phase Matching in Semiconductor Waveguides. Appl. Phys. Lett. 83, 620–622.
doi:10.1063/1.1596726
Nikogosyan, D. (20052005). Nonlinear Optical Crystals: A Complete Survey.
Springer Science+Business Media, Inc., 428. ISBN 978-0-387-22022-2.
doi:10.1007/b138685
Oster, B., and Fouckhardt, H. (2001). M-waveguide Structures for Direct
Phase Matching in AlGaAs. Appl. Phys. B 73, 535–540. doi:10.1007/
s003400100704
Ottaviano, L., Pu, M., Semenova, E., and Yvind, K. (2016). Low-loss High-
Confinement Waveguides and Microring Resonators in AlGaAs-On-
Insulator. Opt. Lett. 41, 3996–3999. doi:10.1364/OL.41.003996
Pitruzzello, G., and Krauss, T. F. (2018). Photonic crystal Resonances for Sensing
and Imaging. J. Opt. 20, 073004. doi:10.1088/2040-8986/aac75b
Poulvellarie, N., Dave, U., Alexander, K., Ciret, C., Billet, M., Mas Arabi, C., et al.
(2020). Second-harmonic Generation Enabled by Longitudinal Electric-Field

Rocco, D., Gandolfi, M., Tognazzi, A., Pashina, O., Zograf, G., Frizyuk, K.,
et al. (2021). Opto-thermally Controlled Beam Steering in Nonlinear All-
Dielectric Metastructures. Opt. Express 29, 37128–37139. doi:10.1364/
oe.440564
Ronchi, A., Sterzi, A., Gandolfi, M., Belarouci, A., Giannetti, C., Fatti, N. D., et al.
(2021). Discrimination of Nano-Objects via Cluster Analysis Techniques
Applied to Time-Resolved Thermo-Acoustic Microscopy. Ultrasonics 114,
106403. doi:10.1016/j.ultras.2021.106403
Saleh, B. E. A., and Teich, M. C. (1991). Fundamentals of Photonics. John Wiley &
Sons. doi:10.1002/0471213748
Sanghera, J. S., Brandon Shaw, L., and Aggarwal, I. D. (2009). Chalcogenide Glass-
Fiber-Based Mid-IR Sources and Applications. IEEE J. Select. Top. Quan.
Electron. 15, 114–119. doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2008.2010245
Schiek, R., and Pertsch, T. (2012). Absolute Measurement of the Quadratic
Nonlinear Susceptibility of Lithium Niobate in Waveguides. Opt. Mater.
Express 2, 126–139. doi:10.1364/OME.2.000126
Smith, D. S., Riccius, H. D., and Edwin, R. P. (1976). Refractive Indices of Lithium
Niobate. Opt. Commun. 17, 332–335. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(76)90273-X
Stievater, T. H., Mahon, R., Park, D., Rabinovich,W. S., Pruessner, M.W., Khurgin,
J. B., et al. (2014). Mid-infrared Difference-Frequency Generation in Suspended
GaAs Waveguides. Opt. Lett. 39, 945–948. doi:10.1364/OL.39.000945
Tognazzi, A., Rocco, D., Gandolfi, M., Locatelli, A., Carletti, L., and De Angelis, C.
(2021). High Quality Factor Silicon Membrane Metasurface for Intensity-Based
Refractive index Sensing. Optics 2, 193–199. doi:10.3390/opt2030018
Villeneuve, A., Yang, C. C., Stegeman, G. I., Lin, C. H., and Lin, H. H. (1993).
Nonlinear Refractive-index and Two Photon-absorption Near Half the Band
gap in AlGaAs. Appl. Phys. Lett. 62, 2465–2467. doi:10.1063/1.109320
Xie, W., Chang, L., Shu, H., Norman, J. C., Peters, J. D., Wang, X., et al. (2020).
Ultrahigh-Q AlGaAs-On-Insulator Microresonators for Integrated Nonlinear
Photonics. Opt. Express 28, 32894–32906. doi:10.1364/OE.405343
Yamada, M., Nada, N., Saitoh, M., and Watanabe, K. (1993). First-order Quasi-
phase Matched LiNbO3waveguide Periodically Poled by Applying an External
Field for Efficient Blue Second-harmonic Generation. Appl. Phys. Lett. 62,
435–436. doi:10.1063/1.108925
Yang, Z., Chak, P., Bristow, A. D., van Driel, H. M., Iyer, R., Aitchison, J. S., et al.
(2007). Enhanced Second-Harmonic Generation in AlGaAs Microring
Resonators. Opt. Lett. 32, 826–828. doi:10.1364/OL.32.000826
Yao, Y., Hoffman, A. J., and Gmachl, C. F. (2012). Mid-infrared Quantum cascade
Lasers. Nat. Photon 6, 432–439. doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.143
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a